

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 3844/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 11-02-2025 in DBHCP No. 427/2024 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur]

ASHU TOMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 63561/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.)

Date : 28-04-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AUGUSTINE GEORGE MASIH

For Petitioner(s) :Mr. Namit Saxena, AOR
Mr. Awnish Maithani, Adv.
Mr. Isha, Adv.
Mr. Kapil Choudhary, Adv.
Mr. Sonu Choudhary, Adv.
Ms. Geeta Choudhary, Adv.

For Respondent(s) :Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AOR
Ms. Awanitika, Adv.

Ms. Vanya Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel, the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Learned counsel for the petitioner and Respondent No.6 agree that the matter be referred to mediation to explore the possibility of settlement by mediation process.
2. To facilitate the parties to arrive at an amicable settlement, we direct the parties and their authorized representatives, to appear before the Coordinator, Supreme Court Mediation Centre on 03.05.2025 at 11:00 a.m. Liberty is granted to appear through virtual mode.

3. The Coordinator may appoint a Mediator to facilitate a settlement between the parties.

4. List the matter after receipt of the report from the Mediation Centre.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(ANJU KAPOOR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR